within the income statement based on amounts paid, but via a ‘right of use asset’ depreciation charge recognised within
operating profit and a lease interest expense within finance costs. The Group will take advantage of the practical expedients
under the standard by not applying IFRS 16 to short-term leases (leases of less than 12 months maximum term) and to leases
of low-value assets.

As permitted by the standard, the Group will apply the modified retrospective approach with no restatement of prior year.
On adoption of IFRS 16 the expected impact is approximately £333 million increase in non-current assets and £333 million
increase in liabilities.

IFRIC 23 ‘Uncertainty over income tax treatments’ will be effective, subject to EU endorsement, for the period beginning
1 October 2019. The interpretation clarifies how to apply the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 when
there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The adoption of this interpretation is not expected to have a material
effect on the Group’s net assets or results.

PRIOR PERIOD RE-STATEMENTS REQUIRED FOLLOWING ACCOUNTING STANDARD ADOPTION
Year ended 30 September 2018

£ million unless otherwise indicated
Previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustment Restated

Revenue 30,524 (458) 30,066

Duty and similar items (15,125) 425 (14,700)

Net revenue 15,399 (33) 15,366

Europe 3,812 (289) 3,523

Americas 1,823 425 2,248

Africa, Asia & Australasia 2,095 (169) 1,926

Distribution 8,383 – 8,383

Eliminations (714) – (714)

Other cost of sales (8,949) (407) (9,356)

Gross profit 6,450 (440) 6,010

Distribution, advertising and selling costs (2,441) 440 (2,001)

Administrative and other expenses (1,602) – (1,602)

Operating profit 2,407 – 2,407

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

www.imperialbrandsplc.com 109

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

S
T

R
A

T
EG

Y
O

V
ER

V
IEW

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
The Group makes estimates and judgements associated with accounting entries which will be affected by future events.
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated based on historical experience, and other factors, including current
information that helps form a forward-looking view of expected future outcomes.

Estimates involve the determination of the quantum of accounting balances to be recognised. Judgements typically involve